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	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
What communication have you received from NHSI and NHSE in regards to moving locum agency doctors on to hospital bank between August 2022 & August 2023?  OUR RESPONSE: To my knowledge we haven’t received any specific direction to move agency doctors on to bank. We have received communications about reducing agency spend in general.
• What additional communication has your trust received in the year 2024 in regards to moving doctors from agency on to bank?  

OUR RESPONSE: To my knowledge we haven’t received any specific direction to move agency doctors on to bank. We have received communications about reducing agency spend in general.
• What, (in both percentage and nominal terms) of your temporary doctor staffing spend went on bank in the last 12 months? Please provide figures for the 12 months previous for comparison.  

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of information to determine.
• What set rates do you use for your bank staff at SHO, SpR & Consultant levels? 

OUR RESPONSE: We have an internal rate card approved by the Medical Local Negotiating Committee.
• How many full time doctor rota gaps are covered long term by bank staff in your trust? How many of these roles are covered at your set bank rates and how many are over these rates?  OUR RESPONSE: 2 full time gaps, one of which is a locally agreed rate above our set rates.
• How many doctors have been moved from agency directly to your bank in the last 12 months? Of these, please provide a breakdown of the cost increases or savings that have been made per doctor.  

OUR RESPONSE: None.
• What is the most you have spent on a single Bank shift in the last 12 months and what grade/specialty was it to cover? What is the most you have spent on a single agency locum shift in the last 12 months and what grade/specialty was it to cover?  

OUR RESPONSE: 
· £1000 Bank shift (8hrs/2sessions) paid at £500 per session General Adult Psychiatry – Inpatient Consultant

· £1360 Agency Worker (8hrs) paid at £170ph (includes agency fees)   General Adult Psychiatry – Inpatient Consultant
• Please provide a breakdown as to how you work out the real cost of each bank shift. This should be pay rate, employment taxes (ENI + AL), Pension costs, annual leave and study leave, and third party bank fees. 

OUR RESPONSE: Please see below example, annual leave is not included for bank workers:
 
Basic Salary

Employers NI

Pensions

Gross Cost

 

Annual (£)

Annual (£)

Annual (£)

Annual (£)

Band 2

22,383

1,833

4,611

28,827

• When quoting a PAYE rate for your bank staff, is WTR included in this cost or is it an additional cost on top?  

OUR RESPONSE: Additional on top.
• What % Pension contribution from the trust is paid to bank workers as Employer Contribution?  

OUR RESPONSE: 20.6%.
• What was your total doctors bank spend in 2022 and 2023, what was your agency spend for the same period?  

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of information to determine however in an effort to be helpful we can advise that for Financial Year 2022-2023 the agency spend was £5,836,514.54.
• How many doctors were moved from working via an agency in 2023 on to the bank?  

OUR RESPONSE: One moved into an NHS fixed term contract.
• Is your bank ran by staff on the hospital’s payroll or via a third party?  

OUR RESPONSE: Please refer to our response to your request REF: FOI-2324-SG14130.
• If using a 3rd party for your bank services, what is the charge for their services and how is this calculated as part of your bank spend? Do they charge per hour, per shift, or a monthly fixed cost?  OUR RESPONSE: Please refer to our response to your request REF: FOI-2324-SG14130.



